since 8 April 2008. The consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
and the consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31 December 2022 have also been
restated to include the results and the cash flows
of Weigao New Life.

The e ffec t s  o f  the app l i ca t ion o f  merger
accounting on the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

112 SHANDONG WEIGAO GROUP MEDICAL POLYMER COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
山東威高集團醫用高分子製品股份有限公司 2023 年報

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

(a) 截至二零二三年十二月
三十一日止年度之合併會計
（續）

由於採用合併會計法，截至二
零二二年十二月三十一日止
年度的每股基本盈利自每股
人民幣0.60元變為每股人民幣
0.61元。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

(a) Merger accounting in the year ended 31
December 2023 (continued)

 The year
ended

31 December
2022 as

previously
reported Adjustments

The year
ended

31 December
2022 as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

截至
二零二二年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（如先前呈報） 調整

截至
二零二二年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 13,619,007 128,466 13,747,473
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (6,505,925) 64,184 (6,441,741)

Gross profit 毛利 7,113,082 192,650 7,305,732
Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 444,765 937 445,702
Impairment losses under expected

credit loss model, net of reversal
預期信貸虧損模型下之
減值虧損（扣除撥回） (33,332) (598) (33,930)

Selling expense 銷售開支 (2,427,077) (109,373) (2,536,450)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (1,116,689) (5,888) (1,122,577)
Research and development expenses 研發開支 (546,552) (9,890) (556,442)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 3,317,901 67,838 3,385,739
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (424,267) (11,322) (435,589)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 2,893,634 56,516 2,950,150

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年內全面收入總額
3,250,092 56,516 3,306,608

Profit for the year attributable to: 下列各項應佔年內溢利：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 2,723,309 40,784 2,764,093
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 170,325 15,732 186,057

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:

下列各項應佔年內全面
收入總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 3,053,141 40,784 3,093,925
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 196,951 15,732 212,683

The basic earnings per share during the year ended
31 December 2022 changed from RMB0.60 per
share to RMB0.61 per share due to the application
of merger accounting.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

113

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

(a) 截至二零二三年十二月
三十一日止年度之合併會計
（續）

採用合併會計法對於二零
二二年十二月三十一日之綜
合財務狀況表之影響概列如
下。未受變動影響的項目並未
列入。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

(a) Merger accounting in the year ended 31
December 2023 (continued)

The e ffec t s  o f  the app l i ca t ion o f  merger
accounting on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2022 are
summarised below. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

As at
31 December

2022 as
previously

reported Adjustments

As at
31 December

2022 as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
於二零二二年

十二月三十一日
（如先前呈報） 調整

於二零二二年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 6,342,212 1,949 6,344,161
Deposits paid for acquiring

property, plant and equipment
就收購物業、廠房及
設備支付的按金 455,570 5,471 461,041

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 159,453 1,788 161,241

Total Non-current assets 非流動資產總額 15,105,534 9,208 15,114,742

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 2,315,343 8,412 2,323,755
Trade and other receivables 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項 7,024,893 60,174 7,085,067
Debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income

按公平值計入其他全面收入
計量之債務工具

495,337 26,314 521,651
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 6,862,278 102,208 6,964,486

Total Current assets 流動資產總額 18,090,392 197,108 18,287,500

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 4,370,333 45,566 4,415,899
Contract liabilities 合約負債 370,150 10,294 380,444
Tax payable 應付稅項 179,144 14,774 193,918

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

114 SHANDONG WEIGAO GROUP MEDICAL POLYMER COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023
山東威高集團醫用高分子製品股份有限公司 2023 年報

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

(a) 截至二零二三年十二月
三十一日止年度之合併會計
（續）

As at
31 December

2022 as
previously

reported Adjustments

As at
31 December

2022 as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
於二零二二年

十二月三十一日
（如先前呈報） 調整

於二零二二年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Total Current liabilities 流動負債總額 5,934,523 70,634 6,005,157

Net Current Assets 流動資產淨額 12,155,869 126,474 12,282,343

Total Assets less Current
Liabilities

總資產減流動負債
27,261,403 135,682 27,397,085

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Reserves 儲備 21,211,874 97,929 21,309,803

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
21,668,937 97,929 21,766,866

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 1,777,666 37,753 1,815,419

Total Equity 權益總額 23,446,603 135,682 23,582,285

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

(a) Merger accounting in the year ended 31
December 2023 (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

115

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

(a) 截至二零二三年十二月
三十一日止年度之合併會計
（續）

應用合併會計對截至二零
二二年十二月三十一日止年
度的綜合現金流量表的影響
為經營業務所得現金淨額增
加人民幣80,306,000元、投資
業務所得現金淨額增加人民
幣21,896,000元及於年末的現
金及現金等價物增加人民幣
102,208,000元。

(b) 截至二零二二年十二月
三十一日止年度之合併會計

截 至 二 零 二 二 年 十 二 月
三十一日止年度，本公司以總
現金代價人民幣288,000,000
元向威高集團公司收購威海
威高醫用材料有限公司（「威高
醫用材料」）的100%股權（。本
公司於二零二二年九月九日
取得對威高醫用材料的控制
權。

威高醫用材料從事感染防護
產品、一次性使用介入手術輔